the then-current initial franchise fee, (ii) for transfers of ownership interest among existing shareholders or 

members, or to add a new shareholder or member, of the Franchisee entity and such transfer does not change 

management control of the Franchisee entity, the transfer fee is One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500), 

and (iii) for a transfer to a spouse, parent or child upon death or permanent disability of Franchisee or 

Franchisee’s Principal, as the case may be, the transfer fee is Three Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($3,500). 

16.5 Entity Formation Documents. The By-Laws of a corporation or Operating Agreement of a 

limited liability company of a Franchisee that is an entity must state that (i) the issuance and assignment of 

any interest in Franchisee are restricted by this Article 16;